III to the Companies Act, 2013 on March 24, 2021
to increase the transparency and provide additional
disclosures to users of financial statements. These
amendments are effective from April 1, 2021.

 Consequent to above, the Company has changed the
classification/presentation of (i) current maturities of
long-term borrowings (ii) security deposits, in the current
year.

 The current maturities of long-term borrowings (including
interest accrued) has now been included in the “Current
borrowings” line item. Previously, current maturities of
long-term borrowings and interest accrued were included
in ‘other financial liabilities’ line item.

 Further, security deposits (which meet the definition of
a financial asset as per Ind AS 32) have been included
in ‘other financial assets’ line item. Previously, these
deposits were included in ‘loans’ line item.

 The Company has reclassified comparative amounts
to conform with current year presentation as per
the requirements of Ind AS 1. The impact of such
classifications is summarised below:

Balance Sheet
(extract)

March 31,
2021 (as
previously
reported)

Increase/
(Decrease)

March
31, 2021
(restated)

Other financial
liabilities (current)

4,434.82 (1,769.33) 2,665.49

Current borrowings - 1,769.33 1,769.33
Loans (non-current) 866.83 (849.84) 16.99
Other financial
assets (non-current)

- 849.84 849.84

Loans (current) 79.45 (29.59) 49.86
Other financial
assets (current)

266.57 29.59 296.16

2(b). Key accounting estimates and judgments

 The preparation of the standalone financial statements
in conformity with Ind AS requires the management to
make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect
the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of
contingent assets and liabilities on the date of the
standalone financial statements and reported amounts
of revenues and expenses for the years presented.
Accounting estimates could change from period to period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates

[…]

Hedge of foreign currency loans   USD (In Lakhs)  -  9.34
  Rs. (in Lakhs)  -  625.00

Hedge of foreign currency payables   USD (In Lakhs)  70.00  44.00
  Rs. (in Lakhs)  5,349.90  3,242.58
  JPY (in Lakhs)  10,716.85  13,121.25
  Rs. (in Lakhs)  6,781.60  8,818.76

Cross currency swap   USD (In Lakhs)  5.00  15.00
  JPY (in Lakhs)  608.16  1,657.84

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:

Particulars/Purpose  Amount As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Trade payables  Euro (in Lakhs)  0.04  0.04
   Rs. (in Lakhs)  3.71  3.77

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to EURO since it is unhedged as at reporting date.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and vice-versa.

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars For the year ended

 March 31, 2022
For the year ended
 March 31, 2021

INR strengthens by
10%

INR weakens by
10%

INR strengthens by
10%

INR weakens by
10%

Impact on profit for the year
EURO impact  0.37  (0.37)  0.38  (0.38)

96

A N N U A L R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 - 2 2

(ii) Interest rate risk

a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars   As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Variable rate borrowings  2,503.27  4,265.84

Fixed rate borrowings   -  -

Note: The Company had foreign currency loans with floating interest rate which were repaid during the year. The interest rate risk has been mitigated
through the use of derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency interest rate swaps taken at the time of inception of the borrowings.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Particulars

As at March 31, 2022

Weighted average
interest rate %

Balance % of total loans

Foreign currency loans from bank, Rupee loans from bank and cash credit 6.19  2,503.27 100%

[…]

III to the Companies Act, 2013 on March 24, 2021
to increase the transparency and provide additional
disclosures to users of financial statements. These
amendments are effective from April 1, 2021.

 Consequent to above, the Company has changed the
classification/presentation of (i) current maturities of
long-term borrowings (ii) security deposits, in the current
year.

 The current maturities of long-term borrowings (including
interest accrued) has now been included in the “Current
borrowings” line item. Previously, current maturities of
long-term borrowings and interest accrued were included
in ‘other financial liabilities’ line item.

 Further, security deposits (which meet the definition of
a financial asset as per Ind AS 32) have been included
in ‘other financial assets’ line item. Previously, these
deposits were included in ‘loans’ line item.

 The Company has reclassified comparative amounts
to conform with current year presentation as per
the requirements of Ind AS 1. The impact of such
classifications is summarised below:

Balance Sheet
(extract)

March 31,
2021 (as
previously
reported)

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31,
2021

(restated)

Other financial
liabilities (current)

4,434.82 (1,769.33) 2,665.49

Current borrowings - 1,769.33 1,769.33

Loans (non-current) 866.83 (849.84) 16.99
Other financial assets
(non-current)

- 849.84 849.84

Loans (current) 79.45 (29.59) 49.86
Other financial assets
(current)

266.57 29.59 296.16

Corporate
Overview

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

125

A N N U A L R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 - 2 2

2(b). Principles of equity accounting

 Joint Venture

 Interest in joint venture is accounted for using equity
method, after initially being recognized at cost in the
consolidated balance sheet.

 Under the equity method of accounting, the investment
is initially recognized at cost and adjusted thereafter to
recognize the Company’s share of the post-acquisition
profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the
Company’s share of movements in other comprehensive
income of the investee in other comprehensive income.

[…]

Hedge of foreign currency loans   USD (In Lakhs)  -  9.34
  INR (in Lakhs)  -  625.00

Hedge of foreign currency payables   USD (In Lakhs)  70.00  44.00
  INR (in Lakhs)  5,349.90  3,242.58
  JPY (in Lakhs)  10,716.85  13,121.25
  INR (in Lakhs)  6,781.60  8,818.76

Cross currency swap   USD (In Lakhs)  5.00  15.00
  JPY (in Lakhs)  608.16  1,657.84

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:
Particulars/Purpose  Amount As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Trade payables  Euro (in Lakhs)  0.04  0.04
  INR (in Lakhs)  3.71  3.77

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to EURO since it is unhedged as at reporting date.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and vice-versa.

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars For the year ended

 March 31, 2022
For the year ended
 March 31, 2021

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakens by
10%

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakens by
10%

Impact on profit or loss for the year
EURO impact  0.37  (0.37)  0.38  (0.38)

(ii) Interest rate risk

a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars   As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Variable rate borrowings  2,503.27  4,265.84
Fixed rate borrowings   -  -

Note: The Company had foreign currency loans with floating interest rate which were repaid during the year. The interest rate risk has been mitigated
through the use of derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency interest rate swaps taken at the time of inception of the borrowings.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Particulars  As at March 31, 2022
Weighed

average interest
rate %

Balance % of total loans

Foreign currency loans from bank, Rupee loans from bank and cash credit 6.19  2,503.27 100%